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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in rePLY reFEr To QM 293 A-M Sept. 7, 1932.

Deal, Jas. H. (MA)

Mrs. Joan Deal, \f\
Mertinsburg, Ohio{{ |

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to the questionnaire recently forwarded you,
making inquiry as to whother you desire to make a pilgrimage to the ncama-
teries of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviting attention to the
fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are authorized.
To date no reply has been received. :

In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space providad, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no 4
postage.

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage 1 L/!

in 1933%? (Answer "Yes" or "No")
S. Please state your age and condition Age: us - /

of health: Health: MNL# 634~9~*

/,r-z.i—-","" 1 9’" '.&"i;/‘;‘,“ & '5«/‘2 ‘,.-;'?,‘,{,'.7
3, Do you speak English? A =
4. What other language do you speak?
“Sign here

NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS THE LAST CHANCZ WHICH YOU WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE

PILGRIMAGE, AND THERE fS NO PROVISJON OF LAW FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD.

For The Quartermaster General

P e ; Very truly yours,
_,, »2‘“ e r\,;l‘, . ,‘_ ; @f' 1:.: :;‘_r L}
> LY CHAS. W, DIET //f«r <
Encl: @A\ Captain, Q. M. Corps, /D’

Env. R Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in rRepLy rerer To QM 293 A-M
Deal Jammes H {MA) July 11 1032

¥yrs Joan Denl
Bartinsburg Ohio

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Eurcpe during the years 1930, 1931, 19352 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this 1s the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE,

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance, It is requested that you
answer the guestions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not

make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932, There is enclosed & circu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M., Corps,

2 Encls, Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19332 i
' ; (Write answer here)

(Sign here)




: Qi 205 A-N ]
Deal, James H, M'(n)l March 12,1982

lra'. Joan Deal,
Martinsburg,
Ohio

Dear Madam;

Reference is made to correspondence forwarded you from

this office relative to a pilgrimage to the grave of your son, the
late Private James H. Deal, :

It is noted you stated your health was not good. In this
oonnection you are advised that personnel to eare for the comfort
and needs of the pilgrims will be provided and doctors and nurses
will be available, During the past two years a mumber of mothers
in poor health and advanced age made the pilgrimage and appear to
have benefited by the sea air and the excellent care they received.

Should you reconsider and desire to visit your son's
grave this coming summer, it is requested that you so notify this
office at the earliest precticable date. You are assured that not
only will the pilgrimage be made at the expense of the United States,
but everything possible will be provided for your comfort and welfare.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

R.E,SHANNON,
Captain, Q.M.Corps,
& - Assistant.




WAR DEPARTMENT
OPFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO _Q-.E 293 A-M

8 &
Deal, James H, (M~a) ¥ eptember 29, 1931,

¥re. Joan Deal,
Martinsburg, Ohios

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. To date information has not
been received as to whether or not you desire to make a pilgrimage during
the summer months of 1932, in honor of the deceased veteran named above.

In order that the records may be complete, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name, and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimsge

in 1932?
2. DPlease state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3, Do you speak English?

4. What other language do you speak?

‘Sign here

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Env. . Agsistant.

AL



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM_293—AM

Yoo T Temme 1 Sk . \ ,,
L(Am" vameR e Pyt (-‘“-ﬁ-} M June 12 6T
Wie dde g 1‘”’,‘.

Mrg, Joan Deal,

Martinsburg, Ohio

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question,

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

: This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
.who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
A, D, HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19327
Write answer here

Sign here



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTEﬁMASTER GENERAL 4

WASHINGTON /

INREPLY REFER To QM. 293 A-M . October 14, 1930

Deal, James H, Pvt 1232 M

Mrs. Joan Deal
Martinsburg
Ohio

Dear Madam:

A reply has not been received to office letter of recent
date relative to the pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, author-
ized by the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930.

The records of this office show that you are the mother
of the deceased veteran named above and in order that plans may be
completed for conducting the pilgrimages in 1931, it 1is requested you
answer the following questions by filling out the blanks left therefor
and return the letter to this office in the enclosed envelope which
requires no postage.

Tis Do vou desire to make this pilgrimage? W

2. Do you desire to mske the pilgrimage %
in the calendsr year 193172

Se Please give your age and state your Age 75 Q/f?

health. Condition of health

L Do vou speak English? %O

5, What other language do you speak? ﬂW

For The Quartermaster General:

Vemﬂtruly
J%'h"A. '
Encls: Captai
Act
Amendment
Envelope

30/150




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

iN REPLY REFER TO QM 295 A-C

Deal, James H, 1282 M June 9, 1930

¥rs. Joan Deal
Nartinsburg, Chio.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word vYes® or "No" in the blank space following the

guestion.

As soon as you have answered the gquestion, please gign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply ie
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
_are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESTRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR JOSIR - Tor e o
{Write answer here}

(Sign here)



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A_C

Deal, James H.

1232 September 4, 1929.

Mrs. Joan Deal,
Martinsburg, Ohio.

Dear Madam?

gservice man above named.

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication dated June 29,1929 making inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased

These addrecses are desired with a view to

ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

in
in

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

Is the deceased survived by a widow who
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

ho

If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

Yrnp i 10208

WM@ & o

/ ./,od:uc_

}&Ji 'i}h

Oqa o~k

,.'>>If rvived by a widow or mother does she A Ilalirc~;£h
\f deg%re, £y Yaaku the pilgrimage? no . .Zg_qéfé

f;, NLLEvLY (&

{:f gsp 15 VOREr The Quartermaster General, ‘ ;

‘«‘L ‘ “:. j ‘} = \‘go;,..g,a

U { t';rh ‘}‘7 Very truly yours, [S(m~ \
e / Lo |

.(/ ) '
/\ I.Q'- /
\‘\/

2 Inéxa;f -r*‘ p
Act of Congress
Envelope

J JOHN T. HARB;§#
Major, Q. M. COrps,
Assistant.



IN REPLY RErER YO Qn 293 A'C

WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WABHINGTON |

THenl; e s June gg, 1929. |

‘Wrss Jowms Deal,
Marbinsburg, Ohios

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act 6f
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilarimage to
these cemeteries”. , \ \

| I
\ {

The records of this office show that you are the father of the ’tv

late privete Jaswe He Deal, CoslM, 28tk Inf. whose remuine are now inm

in ﬂ;; Meuse Argomne Merioen Cometery, Romage-sous-Montfmoon, Meuss,
!I‘M '

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who is entitled under the provisions of ths above quot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak-
en to extend invitations to them to make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, wnich defines the terms "mother” and *widow". If the relative
igs a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loco
parentis to the decedent, a statement as 10 her relationship is requested.
If he was survived by a widow who has since remarried it is also requested
that a statement to that effect be mads.

For your reply, you may usgse the enclosed envelcope which requires

no postage.
For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 incls.
Act of Congress.
Envelope. : JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



L
WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in reEPLY rerFEr To QM 293 A-M ‘ Sept. T, 1932,
Deal, Jass H. (MA)

Mrs. Joan Deal,
Martinsburg, Ohio

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to the questionnaire recently forwarded you,
making inquiry as to whether you desire to make a pilgrimage to the ceme-
teries of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviting attention to the
fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are authorized.
To date no reply has been received.

In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage
in 19339 (Answer “"Yes" or "No")

5. Plsase state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you speak English?

4. What other language do you speak?

Sign here
NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS THE LAST CHANCE WHICH YOU WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE

PILGRIMAGE, AND THERE IS NO PROVISION OF LAW FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env. Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A_M
Desl Jemes H (MA) July 11 1932

¥rs Joan Deal
Martinsburg Chio

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased membsrs of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimagée under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a monsy allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage,

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISICN, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance, It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question, When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932, There is enclosed a circu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,
CHAS., W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

2 Encls, Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19337

(WriteAanswer here)

(Sign here)




, QM 293 A-M ‘ ,
Deal, James H, Pvt.(MA)M March 12,1932

Mrs, Joan Deal,
Hartinsburg,
Ohio.

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to correspondence forwarded you from

this office relative to a pilgrimage to the grave of your son, the
late Private Jemes H. Deal,

It is noted you stated your health was not good. In this
connection you are advised that personnel to care for the comfort
and needs of the pilgrims will be provided and doctors and nurses

-~ ,will be available., During the past two ysars a number of mothers
¢~ in poor health and advanced age made the pilgrimage and appear to
C./ have benefited by the sea air and the excellent care they received.

da

L e

</ Should you reconsider and desire to visit your son's
grave this coming summer, it is requested that you so notify this
office at the.earliest practicable date. You are assured that not
enly will the-pilgrimage be made at the expense of the United States,
3 : but everything possible will be provided for your comfort and welfare.
o =
T - For The Quartermaster General,

0 haa

Very truly yours,

R.E.SHANNON,
Captain, Q.M.Corps,
"~ Assistant.




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFMICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 295 A-M

September 29, 1931, AL
Deal, James He (Mea) ¥ : ;

Mrs. Joan Deal,
Hartinsburg, Ohio.

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the

pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. To date information has not
been received as to whether or not you desire to make a pilgrimage during

the summer months of 1932, in honor of the deceased veteran named above.

:;In order that the records may be complete, and arrangements
maie accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your

name, and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage. p

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage ) SE gt s
in 1932%?
2. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:
3. Do you speak English?
4. What other language do you speak?
Sign here
For The Quartermaster General,
Very tfuly yours,
A. D. HUGHES,
Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env.

Assistant.



1004

WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO SM—EQS—AM

[%3

Deal, James H., Pvt., (M=i) ¥
2 b iy ‘) JQL l-’i‘ 1\\}.'

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August lst of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing

either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
follog;ng the question.
1

= <"As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name ZThd ré¥urn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requiges n postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

o

i

This letter is being sent t0 all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932°% :
: Write answer here

Sign here



Q1 293 4

Deal, Jaoes H, Pyt 1288 M

M¥rs. Joan Deal

Martinsburg

Ohio

Dear Madam:

October 14, 1950

A roply has not becon rcceived to office latter of rccent
date rolative to the pilgrimage to tho cometerios of Burope, author-
izod by tho Act of Congross of March 2, 1929, as cmonded May 15, 1930.

The rocords of this offico show

that you aro thc mother

of the doccascd votoran named above and in order that plans may bo
comploted for conducting tho pilgrimages in 1931, it is roquestod you
answer thoe following qucstions by £illing out tho blanks loft thorofor
and roturn the lottor to this office in thc cnclosod cnvelopo which
requircs no postageoe

1. Do mou dosirc to mokc this pilgrimagc?
2s Do you desirc to make the pilgrimago
in the ecalendar ycar 19317
5. FPlcasc givo your age and state your Ago :
healthe Co h 0 2
4, Do you spoak BEnglish?
5, Whot other languago do you speak?
For Tho Quartermastor Genoral:
Vory truly yours,
A, D, HUGHES,
Bncls: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Act Assistant,
Amondment
Envelope .

30/150



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

i~ repLy reFer To QM 293 A-C

Deal, James H, 1282 ¥ ' June 9, 1830

¥rs,. Joan Deal
¥ertinsburg, Ohies

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
siong of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929,

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No* in the blank space following the
guestion,

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your neme and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1630, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire 1o make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

P

Very truly yours,’

A, D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant,

DO YOU DESTRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19317 5=
(Write answer here}

(Sign here)



]

WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N RePLY rerer to QM 293 A-C : Octobe# |, 1929.
Deal, James H, 1232 M, ]

Mrs, Joan Deal,
Martingburg, Ohio.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Burope by mothers and.widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval servies at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary éxpenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a rsport to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
numbsr of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to meke the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referrsd to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
" questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) (No)

2. D6¥ou desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 19307 (Yes) (No)

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili- .
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) % (No)

Age Health

4, Please give your age and state of health, s (Years) (Good) (Poor)

English — (Yes) (No)

5, What language do you speak? Other language
(Specify language spoken)

>

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

Encl 4 JOHN T, HARRIS,
Act Major, @, M, Corps,

Envelope Agsistant,



T

WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

(N REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-C
Deal, James H.

September 4, 1929,

Mrs, Joan Deal,
Martinsburg, Ohio.

Dear Madam:

The records of this office do noa indi at a reply has been
received to our communication dated % kﬁﬁiﬁzﬁgaking inquiry

concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
service man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-

grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow who ;

has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

9 If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman

who stood in loco parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, give her name, address, and

relationship in the space opposite.

3 If survived by a widow or mother does she
desire to make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
5 Gmels. ' JOHN T. HARRIS,

Act of Congress Major, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope Assistant,



WAR DEPARTMENT
ICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENE!)
WABHINGTON

iN REPLY REFER TO Ql 295 A"c

A

;1 2 incls. : .

]

Denl, James H. ' June 29 1929.

Nrss John Deal,
mh\tg‘ Ohios

X
\

\ :

Dear q§dam:

/i Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
end widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forceqfnow interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these:?emeteries“. i

;f The records of this office show that you are the mother of the
late 'Private James H, Desl, Co.M, 28th Inf, whose remains are now interred
in \hp’,‘:mc Srgonne Mericen Cemetery, Romagne-gouseMontfasucon, Meuss, France.

f ] Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a ﬁi@ow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quoted Act, %0
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
addrdsa;in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her to

makaﬂtho pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled té make the pil-
grié@ge@ Ty

4 : In the event your son was survived by a widow who hd§xsince re-
merried %t ig requested that a statemeni to that effect be made.. |

LY\
]\

bRy E For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope whic@krequirel
no postage. FEE\

S i

/
/
t

e For The Quartermaster General, i X

/ | Very truly yours,: e

/i \ { \

] {
{\\ ‘ \
\ ; \ 8

Act oﬁ,Congreae. { |
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS, r \

Major, Q. M. Corps, 1\ \
~ Asgsistant. ! \









QM 29’% A-C =
Deal, James, H. Pvt. 1st Ind.

War Dept.,00MG, Washington,D.C., April 13, 1926--To the Chief, American
Graves Registration Service, Q.M.C., in Europe.

1. Identification of the remains of the late Pvt. James H. Deal,

1947562, Co. M, 28th Inf., is confirmed by this office. The body is
to remain buried in France.

2. Concentration forms will be forwarded to this office as soon
as finel burial hes been accomplished.

By order of The Quartermaster General:

1995 1.w, REDINGTON,
... Major,Q.M.C.,
. Asgistant.

-
~

)

293 Deal, James Ha end Inde

Hgrs. American GeR.S., GelleCe, in B., 20 rue lolitor, Paris, France, July 22,
1926. To: The Quartermaster General, lunitions Building, Washington, D.C.

1, In compliance with above instructions, forwarded herewith are
G R.S. Forms 1l4-A, 16-A and l-4 covering permanent concentration of the
remains of this late soldier in Grave <&, Block &, Row 43, lNeuse-Argonne

American Cemetery #1232.
,--"‘-b".r )‘“..4 3 &

Wy
; / L i) \ Wine Qe Smd thy—
{ 3 Incls. T"‘G‘ A 26 Li?ut.Col.,'.‘;.I‘:.Corps,
Forms 114-1, 16-A and 1-Zu AUR, guance ] Chief.
@%&‘G "A:Az‘

Yeng ~8ny




HEADQUARTERS
AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE. Q.M. C.. IN EUROPE
IN REPLYING OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF THE SERVICE.

. PLEASE ADDRESS: 20 RUE MOLITOR

. GHIEF, AMERICAN GRAVES
. REGISTRATION SERVICE,

PARIS. FRANCE
March 23, 1926,

P no2d3 Deal, James H.

Subject: Recovery of Remains.

-

7
i3

Tos The Quar termaster General, lunitions Building, Washington, D.C.
r
l, TForwarded herewith is G.Re.S. Form 16-A for the remains of Pvt. A
James H. Deal, 1947562, Co.l, 28th Inf., recovered by the Research personnel i \
of this office.
2. There is no dental information or body description here for this 7 t7)

casualty and it is recommended that any on file in your office be compared .
with that shown on attached form.

3. The following personal effects found with the remains are forward-
ed herewith:

1 Metal watch

1 Aluminum check

2 one-franc silver pieces (French)

3 fifty-centime silver pieces (French).

A, These remains are being held in the leuse-Argonne mortuary pending |
receipt of advice fram your office as %o confirmation of identification and

disposition.
i WmsOe.on :f"-
' /eut Cols
/encls. / / Chief.
Form 16-A. v

Eavl. containing personal
effects listed in par. 3.
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. ’ Meuse-Argon Amer.Cemetery, #1232,
G.R.S. FORM #114-A. | STATION__BQ{z}gg_y_»._:_s_Qus_:gzqgtﬁaucon(meuse),
e g France.
To be prepared in triplicate, ' DATEMBY 15th,1926.,

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENT COMPARATIVE REPORT

Records of G.R.S. Headquai‘ters. ' Discrepancy found upo‘n exhuma;ion of body
1. Name DEAL, James Ho e NOFName™ g’ T e
2o et e DEENo.T e e e
BEaREREGle - e - - 1) Ra.nk~ ________________________________
4. org. Co.M, 28%th Inf, __________ 5% Org ______
5. D.D:__OQotgf=l2, 1918, - LSBT et el SR St
6% 1.8 ‘&MKIA (b) D.B. _ No _discrepancies..

Isolated fox hole inside edge of smallrwoods,about

400 meters N.B, Hill 240, Commune Exermont (ArdeRdeeyepancy found upon disinterment
Map Foret d'Argonne, E-301.41, N~281.98%.

Te-Grave NOLS NSRS = SCChs S L5, GravosNoSRd- uF - Sechtae s T
Bf:- Plojtaisaligiy =~ Rowe W == ST TN S S ran s Rowssles-I=~v e’
e 17 - U0 Qlscrepancies,
0. GemcuenyaESseR T o Sl - o 19. Commune or town Exemmont
20, Dept. or County Avdemzes 2L Countzy Brames o ~ .

22. G.R.S\ Hdgrs. Code Nao. ===

=3. Disinterred (Date) March 8th,1926, By _ REdwin J.LoGKe ... . ... e

R24. Inscription on grave marker: NO marker.

Name__. __________________________________________________ SORTAIENOREE s o g ae = -
AT St R e = Onrganizatilonss St S o T < o f
R5. Waeg identification disc found on grave marker? T-777% On body? Y88e

Signature Jun20WcHniB9Krssistant

’/Z’ ) e /n’/fgid i

PREPARATION

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of
identification on body, give description of body in detail).
T0B reads "James H.Deal USA".Reverse "1947562". (Collar ornaments
US and cross rifles--buried. 1 metal watch,two 1 frenc pieces, three

"""" 60 centime pieces,i aluminum check--forwarded. -

27. Condition of bodyFlesh decomposed,skeleton dissrticuvlated. . ...

b Buried & feet deep in 0D US uniform,field shoes size 1l0EE.
Szt b, GBI 2 “Grave 5 -meters morth of PviiKluck v !

29. Any discrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records

Pl lopd=l SEIeOIUET U R (B R s o0 1K R R TN O

30. Body prepared and placed in casket: Date May 15th,1926, By James. McGourty.

31, Caskét.oealed by B e
‘ . =
aé ';‘_Sj_ignatur'e of Embalmer, (Supervisor) / ; __,__,Sames M_QG_Q_@__‘; Jere

e Y



N
SHIPMENT.  (Show actual marking of box.) Box No.C=33096 - - TS
b 3
32. Designation of body:
Namo: DEAliaafigmes HeQE~ " — — oo Serial No. 1947862
Rank: BVbs . omei i oS _Organization Co.M, 28%th Inf, . =~~~

33. Consigned to:

4

Name. of Permanent Cemetery liouse-irgonne.Amer, {1232 Romagne-s/Nontfaucon (Meuse).

34, Casket boxed and marked (Daté)__ldgy__lﬁth, 1926, . By _James licGourty.

35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above
is correct.

Signature of G.R.S. Inspector

36. Remarks

37. Shipped from point of Operation: _(Da}e)

To point of Concentration

Convoyer

Signature Shipping Officer

58. Received at Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

39. Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

To Permanent Cemetery

el (Name)
v’_CQUVQXG{----.-_-’.-_-:_-_;;:'____i_u_:-_______:_j_,Si‘gna,tul_‘e AShitpping OFFficor e sndtis t - g e
4Tt Ron BpTe qiaso o0t o emzsepde mapme s . et e SEEE
0.R.5. Represemtative to. oAl U 0 S
41, ReTHtSTIEn Moeales July 7th, 1926.
42,
43,




B

T

i o

G. R. S. Form, Nq. 16=A

Heusa=Argo. | ymeCemetcry #2232,

fI«!) ixncagne sous Montfaucon (Meuse),
AUEIE A e e

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL Wrch 15, 1926,

Iaiersss

DAL, James He 1947562

L. REMAINS OF. SERIAL Nu.\n‘;ER .........
RANK Prie ORGANIZATION ks M‘G el iy L s e X
2. Disinterred (date): March 8,1926e From (give complete l()cal‘,ig)lnme
edge of small woods about 400 maters NeE. Hill ¢

—-atirgonne Has$.301le41 North 281987 . ..

omme Bx: rmont (Ard) ,'mnp Foret .

B Y LMD i

............ oAl lguse=Argome Sectors

3. Reburied (date): : In (give complete location) ; Grave 282,Bloek Gy Row
July 7th, 1926, _ 43,lleuse-Argonne American Cemetery, #1232,
S S e et = .....Romggnngas,ouguMQntfaqun(.Meuse.) s France.
‘ .= : , GRS case,casket,sheat
By : GroupWeB.Sheild,Caretaker, UniAGRS.QUCein Be, Natureof &h@inlBlankets
4. Report as to pature bl original hurial and condition of body upon disinterment : Buried 2 feat

desp in 0D Us uniferm, field shoes 10EFs Flesh decompossdy skelaton disarticulafed%
Grave 5metarsmrthefpvt. ..... Kluck's. e S e S e e Iy s =, e

= ' Yas = No—Tmriers

(@) Ldentification tags : Buried with body 2. .- ~..On grave marker ?

08, viide "Jamaes He Deal UsSelds,™ Reverse "1947562",
ther means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :

Collar ornzments US and cross riflese Burleds

1 getal watch, two 1 franc pleces, three 50 centime pleces 1 aluminum check, forwar

6

dgde SN s ;
. What does examination of Jx dy show asregards the following identifying items ?

(@) Height (actual measurement) S 2"

| Very heavy bonede
(6) Weight (estimated) ery e'wy

(¢): Hair—Color .. .= .. Wy - o

Quantity A small amount lefte

( haracteristics __straight

(Ao aCe—Color e Hons.
IBOCAIONE <. - o Do

O T e it e s Eai Do .

(¢) Permanent marks on body (eld sears, peculiarities,

or missing parts) . 91d fracture of left fibula and
tibiae ’

.92 23242526 27

- - e ) 7 5 . / 13] 11/ 12%
Velinds or MiSSIE parts (rogeived atting ol castalie) Whinty e iy 1y 15, 16 Cayy FOs-1ke 1
(/) Waounds or missing parts ( '(‘CCI\C(] at time of casualty) g'f;ﬁ:g':w'(}.f"- %19,29,30 UBD

#20.21 'Decuye 8L Cave

e J@vePal P1bs and vertebrae fractureds ... .
7. Disinterment L 17 ) i i
Lo, M e 7 ! 27 Y oeen
supervise ; WS % S Approved : pikzeata ATl N CEEALS " .........
supervised by, . [P Pl 7 Saiss 10 GOUREY 7 )
;‘e o Sors (T(l le)Chief Investigators'

8. Reburial
supervised by . W.B{Shﬂild{/

sretaker.

Approved :

(Title)



INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF 6. R. S. _FORM NO. 16-A

Iinter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheot i the corresponding numbered
space. This form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form 1- a, reporting
reburial locations. To be used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification
on hody.

s

1. Showssoldier's name, serial number,rank andorganization,and by wohm disinterred and reburied.

2. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred
and the group and unit which made disinterment.

5. Give date and accurate information as to location of reburial and the group and unit
which made reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden hox, ete.

“4. State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether recognition is possible, and how the
body was'criginally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, etc. This statement should he ‘as complete as
poskihle. :

5. (a) State whether 1dont1hcatlon ta“s were louml buried with body and on grave marker
by reporting < Yes” or “ No”

(b) State whether or not body appears to* have bheen a hospital case. Were any identifying
articles found in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts,
and the like found on body or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might
be of use in identifying the body, ather than that tabulated under Item No 6.

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the
condition of the body will allow. JItems (e) and (/) under the body description are very important
and shoudl be very complete. The dental chart is also' Very ‘important rand should be filled in
with great care. There are 32 teeth to be accounted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart.
Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws, the teeth are farranged symmetrically
on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines (tearing teeth), hicuspids
(ehewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be made and
findings charted to cover the following basic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teethy bridge
worl, fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jwas found.

MISSING TEETH All teeth missing through previous
\ 3 extraction (not those fractured or
-4 s # displaced by recent wounds) should

be scmtoheq out, thus :

TOOTH MISSING

PORCELAIN CROWN

QROWNED TEETH . Block in solid the erown of tooth (label wih&
! A ock in solid the erowmn of tooth (labe , GOLD CRO SoleRown

%% porcelain, or gold and porcelain),
his : '

: GOLD ano PORCELAIN BRIDGE
BRIDGE' WORK .. e Block in solid the crown of tooth (label GOLD BRIDGE
gold bridge,goldand porcelain bridge) -
thus :

SILVEI%: Fi LngG %%DDFLII-HL'?SG
FILLINGS ... Draw filling on tooth accurately as GOLD FILLIN L
. -possible (block in and label gold, GOLD-EILEING
: silver, cement), thus : :
—CAVITY DECAYED
DECAYED DECAYED
TARIES (CAVITIES). ... Outline location and size ol cavity,
shade in thus :
DENTURES (PLATES) .......Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate block in teeth attached and indicate

retaining clasps on natural teeth with the word ‘ clasp ”

~

7. \hmx name of person supervising tho disint=rment and lhe name and qitle of the person
approung same.

8. Show name of person supervising the reburial and the name and title of the person approving
Same. ‘

s




GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE
WASHINGTON ¥
CLAIMS DIVISION

IN REPLY PLEASE QUOTE

695342
JUVR-711

May 20, 1926.

The Quartermaster General, UeSaliay
Munitions Guilding,
Washington, D. C,.

Siirie

You are advised that the versonal effects of the
late James H. Deal, vhc was a Private, Commany M, 28th
Infantry, are being forwarded to the parents as of this
date. Carbon copy of communication is enclosed for vour
files, your reference QM-293A-C,

qx”ﬁ Respectfully,
J- Ro I\icCARL,

Comptroller General,

w finpe i

\

/ f»\#%




JVR-711

sy 20, 1926,

The Quartermaster Gemeral, U.S.Ae,
Bunitions Guilding, '
Washington, D, 0.

Sir:

You are advised that the personal effects of the
late James E. Deal, whc was a Private, Company ¥, 28th
Infantry, are being forwarded to the parents ss of this
date. Carpon copy of communication is enclosed for vour
files, your reference QM-293a~C. -

Respectfully,
: \;},..?—-‘-?;‘ A; J. R. HOCARL,
O Comp troll ral
/> .\ : 1 mp er Geme .
(65 pMAY 2 % By
:‘ MQK&“@‘ ;V
4 ®Qug Ly
nls Y,



JTR-711

m 20. 1”6.

Bartinsburg, Chio.

. Sir & Madam:

This office is in receipt of your communication
of April 27, 1926, in which you request the personal
effects of your late son, James H. Deal, who was a Prie
vats, Company ¥, 28th Infantry, and in compliance with
your request you are advised that the effects of the de- .
ceased regeived In this office sconsist of one metal wateh,
one Aluminum check, two lefrasne silver pilece, Frensh,
three 50-Centime piece, French.

S8aid effects are being forwarded by separate reg-
i{stered package. You will plesse soknowledge receipt
thereof for which purpese an offieial envelope requiring
no rostage is encloseds

%
Respectfully,
J. R. MOCARL,

Comptroller Generale.
By



T
|
|

QM 293 A-C Tl | 4
Deal, James, H. Pyt _ - 1st Ind.

Wur Dept.,O0CMG, Washington,D.C., April 13, 1926.~To tho Chief, American
Graves Regutrauon Smioe QM.C., in Iuropc.

1. Identification of the remains of the late Prt. James H. Deal
1847562, Co. M, 28th Inf., 1s confirmed by this office. The body is
to rmln buried in France.

2. Concentrstion forms will be forwarded to this office as soen
a8 final burisl has been accomplished.

By order of The Qnartemitcr General:

Assistant.

: ] /"4/‘
? / L.¥. REDINOTON, 8 :
: \ g Major,G.M.C., M




GM 293 A-C
Denl, James, H. Prt,

1

april 12, 1926.

General Accomnting Office,
Claime Division,
ﬁamimm, D. €.
Gentls#nam '
The Quartar@atter Gener;al denires that the mc‘losed personzl
effects foun:i on the remajine of the late Pﬂvate James H, Deal, 1947862,
Company W, £8th Infantry, be forwaerded to your office with request that
they be transwittal te the next of kin. The records of this o{‘t;lce
show thut tﬁg decessed 1s survived by a mother, Mrs. John Deal, Martinsburg,
Ohio, |

Kindly furnicsh this of;’_inb a aopy of the letter of trunsmittol.

Very truly yourse,

a7 ST 1..%.PEDINGTOY,
Major,Q.M.C.,

/": /
1 el e & sssistant,
— - env fvl%h effects. - SWS
¢ = “ & R ) .



April 13, 1926

Deal, James H.
.M, 28 Inf.

No disposition card located and no request
for dispositien on file. Advise Europe of con-
firmation of identity of case of Deal and advise
remain. Yhen buried advise this office of grave

location.
A o S :

SJ"Y Sechrest

/
i
\
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P e it v N e e v

i o e e

= COUPILATION = OF DISPOSITION OF REMATNS Daps, =
« File 108143

ls Location Index Card

Il.Registration Card

ame-- 225 S : 1947562

{a) e.g......E--_-L.?-..J..s;n}.?.s__};. ____________________ Sereloe=—==m 9__ Eesoara i

) : @ ~ C ° :. 2 f f. TYP' ————————
(o] Rankc-_-.....l"....._..-,_._.__.f- ..... Organization-==-==s 0 I, 28th Inf,

; ' CHRS=SSmases
(c) Date of Death---r0-12-18 ¥/A

---------------- (d)Caus © 0f Deathmme—a—auicaa

ﬁ?)Grave RPERRS 120 e 1 [T RS M e Sl SR R S
E b )Emerg. Address—- JiEss John Deal (Mother), Mart insburg, Ohte

e e
- ————————..—-——--————-.-—--———.———-‘——-.—-———-...—————————————.-.-—.—.._—_—.-.--.

IIls A.G.0. DISPOSITION CARD:

5 et P S . W e S S S P .t ) Pt D P S, St S S

(a) Nmehﬂc_éﬂ&%ﬁ_#ﬁgwb( b)

(6] AdAress—mem—m——e e -

ST S A e N e s ot et o2ttt Gt e G e ot et v S, B S 0 St S G Pt . ot g

ST NS 0 8 0 8t ok it 0 o e o o . . O . e . S B S0t 0 o .

T S s S O et o B . Pt St St ] St o et St e g e e, S

- vt o . —-—.——_———_——--——.————._—.—.———_———————.-————_.‘—_-_————-——..——.—————...——-.—

S 5% et et et ot e o e O o, S S Bt G e S et S g g

e} Disposition instructions If not brought 0 UeSem———memm e s
IVe GJRaSe. Files ,Correspondence~-shows as fOllOWS——=m—mm oo e e
( 3 /7-_// {
A 2.G
Examiner's Initials-—--= --——--—--—Date-y: -/---./ ---------
373
- Morgue 1232 SR ROl
COUITR Y o e o o e = o o e i -~ Cemetery ogm~~-= e e e Sheet il0e

25/130/%S



V. Final Actiong

TS TR T g - et e et e o e et e, e

1
_——---—.-.--.__-_..__.._-._..._..._.-....—.....-.._———._.—q-—----—-.--..._._—-__.—_..—......_-......-...—»-_...._—____._
——-.--...—-.:-.—--_———————————.ﬁ_—.—-————._——-.--—--.—.—_——......—-—.-.—-.-—....—-——-.—..———-—...—.—_———_—-—
————_—_-——-——l——--_—-b—_.__—._—.——_—n_—_.__—_.—.——-———————-_—_-.—_-—_-_—..—_-—_.._—._.-——.-——.—-—
_._.........-.-——a--—-.————————._——_..._.._._..-_.—_—._—_—————.—-——-——.—_—_—_—_—-....—_—.__.-....—._—_—.—.
—_—--.——-————————.—_———--..——_——_.._._._........--——-_..—.-.-—-._.—.-.——-——-—

25/130/3¢5



St e ST D = o

COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA,

File 108143
le Location Index Card
DDAL James H,
S oo AR o
£ e, TPy~ e e
(D) Ranke---?w iR eh L -Or ganJ.zat LOn==e=nom S _()_'_._l!‘.’_..‘..s_t.‘.}f..h}._,_ :
o Pl e
(o) Date of Death--....l_Q.".l?::.]:.B_ _____ (d)Cause oF Death—-ff—'-.,I.{:/_%-.,-.-- Tis
II-Reg1<tratJ.on Caxrd
( (a) Grave I?‘&) 1_'_&;_@__1_2_32 RoWenasatri s Plot-—-————_s——sgc.-,- _____ z ;;BIOCK—-——; _____
i DT eSS
(b) Emerg Mdm& = ¥r8.-JGhn- Deal _@lq.t_lz?.z)_ M s lnepumey Olile
II:' A.GIOQ DISPOSITIO].I C.AB:D: s ae > < ST A e
(al Name-—-m—-~—«--__;;.';2;';:;.::.-.........._._._______.,V__._:_\__» R e ch g e e
(6] AdAressmm e R T s ks o ficowet
(d) Remains.to be Trught to U. S o e e e
(e) To be interred in National Cemetery in U.S, a8t —eeeemecococcmcmcccceee
(&) Shipping instructions wpon arrivel N TeSe——=cec—comcmeame et o
fo ) Duspesitien ingtructions if hob brought 0 TeSecmssmtam ot it e e
IVe GeRaS. Files ;Correspondence~shows as f0llOWS—mmmmmmmmm e o mm o e
k\ =~ 22— o
Examiner?'s Inltials--—-ﬂf— ------ Date—-—-‘-/zf-% -------
= 2 373
COUHTRY e w3 i Cemetery Ho,-lorgue 1232 Sheet H0emmm-n-=-m-
25/130/ ¢S




£
N

V. Pinal Action:

T L 0 et o ey o et i e ) ot St ot et ot e e o e ek Pt et

S ek St ¥ Skl e et ot e et ke 08 i e e Bt o ot e S et et St ik . o
.........—..—-————._-————...——_—__q.-.-.—_...—.-—..—...._...._._...—.—-.—-A.—.—-——-.-—i-—.-.—-.._—...._-..-._——..—__-..—_—
T T
° L.
———_—.—.——--—-—.-...——.-_—-..-._.._..._...————....-....——.——..———--——————_—-——_-—_.—_..__-.—_—_————.—_..-...
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G. R. S. Form. No. 16=A

REPCRT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL

1. REMAINS OF

Meuse~AL __une Ame. Ceme lery #2232, .
Blmagne sous Montfauddn (Meuse),

Date.... ¥2rch 13, 1926,

SERIAL NUMBER 1947562

Pvts

RANK.

‘DBAL, Jamas H, -

Ooe M 28th Inf,

g ORGANIZATION &

29

Disinterred (date): ~ Marech 8,1926,

BY SGTOUD - e 3 et DT

From (g
edge of smnll woods about 400 metsrs N.E.
-..qlArgonne. Bast. 301,41 North 2814987 ...

ive complete location) : Isol fox hole insids
Hill 240 Comme Bxermont (Ard), Map Foret

- Mguse~Argonns Sectors. .

)

3. Reburied (date) :

B Graupisse——

2 e R

In (give complete location) :

.Nature ol reburial

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment : Buried 2 faat

deep in OD US uniform, field shoes 10FE,

Flesh decomposedy skeleton disarticulated.

- : : : I
o. (@) Ldentification tags : Buried with body 2. Gs

No marker -
S Oniorave markons e e isee et o

IDO? reads "James He Deal U,Sehse,™ Reverse "1947562", i
(6) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :

Collar ornaments US and cross riflesge Burieds

1 getal watch, two 1 franc pieces, three 50 centime pieces 1 aluminum check, forwar

6. What does examination of I dy show asregards the following Identifying items ?

(@) Height (actual measurement) ... 6% 2%

(b) Weight (estimated) -

5 Verjr heavy boned.

»

()mtkilate==(o o S S

Quantity

Characteristics straight

saNong "
Do :

(d) Hair on face—Color

Location ..

= bpown:— =

A small amount lefte

Do

Quantity ..

(¢) Permanent marks on body  (eld scars,. .peculiariticsj,

or missing parts) . 014 fracture of left fibula and

tibias
R e —aie awe oE S e
29" 23 24 25 26 27
7 : B ‘ : et 3 in i 40, 11 1500
| (/) Wounds m.}mssmg parts (received at time of casualty )gg':g: g‘: 10”"(;2.'}:3"'.5‘"”#19 ..‘2.9.’..%0. 'MBD ...............

#20 4,21 Decays. #31 Cavo

_Beveral ribs and vertebras fractureds

~1

Disinterment 57

%gdé() :
supervised by~ g, oy

BOWTN 3¢ 200K

AssteInve stigators
8. Reburial

SpeERizedelvElel oores S TS T e~

o2

Approved :
(Title) . .



0y

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER ﬁ.ﬂMPLETIUN OF G. R. S. FORM NO. 16-A

Enter information, as noted below,
space. This form is ssupplemental to an
reburial locations. To be used in answer t
on body.

on reverse side of sheet in the corvesponding numbered

d is tq be forwarded with G. R. S: Form 1-a, reporting

0 Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identitication
FEteT0

1. Show soldier’s name, serial number, rank i"mdorge\mimtio n,and by wohm disinterred and reburied.

O (TR " e . 9 . = : . v C
2. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred

and the group and unit which made disinterment.

3. Give date and accurate information as to location of reburial and the

e . - < group and unit
which made reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden hox, etc.

/4 1% a T Y, SRS - £ . o g . Q 5
4. State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whetherrecognition is possible, and how the

body. was eriginally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, ete. This statement should be ‘as complete as
possible. < ~

5. (a) State whether identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker
by reporting *“ Yes ™ or “No ”. -

~(b) State whether or. not body 'hpi)'e.gﬁ*; to have heen a hospital case. Were any identilying
articles found in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts,
a\nd the like found on body or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might
be oﬁ&e in identifying the body, other than that tabulated under Item No 6.

6. Give all information as to hody description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the
condition of the ‘body will allow, Items (e) and () under the hody description are very important
and shoudl be very complete. The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in
with great care. There are 32 teeth to be accounted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart.
Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws, the teeth are farranged symmetrically
on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines (tearing teeth), bicuspids
{chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be made and
findings charted to cover the following basic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge
work, fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformily of jwas found.

-

MISSING TEETH ......-...... All teeth missing through previous
; g ! extraction (not thosSe fractured or
%r ., .displaced by recent wounds) should
3 J: : be scratched out, thus :
=

PORCELAIN CROWN

CROWNED TEETH . Block in solid the crowhof tooth (label 60LD crRowt & >
gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain), OLD CROWN
; thusi: - - ‘ >
SIS
: ; B GOLD ano PORCELAIN BRIDGE
BRIDGE WORK .................Blockin solid the crown of tooth (label GOLD BRIDGE
gold bridge,goldand porcelain bridge)
thus : 3
FILLINGS i Draw - filling: on tooth accurately as GOLD FILLIN
possible (bblock in and label gold, GOEDERILEINS
silver, cement), thus : _
— —CAVITY -/DECAYED
DECAYED DECAYED
{CARIES (CAVITIES). .. Outline location and size ol -cavity,
shade in thus :

MENTURES (PLATES) ... Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate block in teeth attached and indicate
e % _ retaining clasps on natural teeth with the word ‘ clasp "

v 13
7. Show mame of person supervising the .disinterment and the name and qille of the person
Aapproving same. :
8. Show.name of person supervising the reburial and the name and {title of the person appr« ywving
) ; :
|[ame. : .



108143

G+R.S.FORM #135 - . FILE NO.
IDENTIFICATION OPINION OPINTION April 9, 1926 192

CASE OF Deal , James H. 1947562 Pvi Co. M, 28 Inf.

GRAVE Meuse Argonne mortuary

DECISION Regovery

DENTAL CHARTS AND_PHYSICAL DESCRIPTIONS
CANP “LOCAL._BQARD FROM _RELATIVES QF_BODY
.| many small fillings. AeDs
£ TAnm z 19 *
29 not givem | mnot secureda 29
30
- | 6" 2n
er i LALLGS heavy N
HATR brown brown ™
_SHOE SIZE
~ REMARKS

IDENTIFTCATION _TAGS

Found .on Marker

fag reads"James H. “eal USA™ reverse " 1947562" No marker

Collar ornaments US and crossed rifles

"""" : time,
Originai purial of body,,__E__x‘gmmj_E-BOI.lil N=281,987 near other 28th men killed same
Original burial of man . No location.

2

é""’ A, s
S.V.Sechrest 5
Investigator

L o= 228
Concurs:: APPROVED: L/ ;

e —
25/402/ ARK . ' FXECOUTLIVE ASSISTPJ‘T
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ST TR

PSS

295 pealy am .
’* daroh 23, 1926,
Subjest: Fesoveyry of R@n--
To: The Qﬂghmttu ueneral, Munitions Building, Washington, D.C.

1« Forvarded herewith 15 GuRiS. form 164 for
; the remins

James H. Dead, 1947662, Coul, 28%D In2f. , regovered A\t ““”ogf Pvte

of this officc. ; . ' 1 personnel

2. There is no demtal informatim or Wiy do
casualty and it is recommonded Shat &y on fﬂ'.' & ;:31’32?(;:9:; for this
with that shown on attached forme 3 compared

3, 7The fdllowing persomal effecs found
od m-';iﬁ: o with the remains are forward-

1 Metal wateh |

1 Aluminue chet

2 one~franc sier pleces (irench)

3 fifsy-centimsilver pleces {¥rench).,

4e These remains are boing heldl the ouse- iy

: gonne
frem your office as lvonfirmation . mrtuary pend ing

of idou_:tiﬁoation and

: ‘\g%q‘g F . Wr:.i).ﬁmith,
7 e - t‘ 3 L ‘“t0001 Q.'.!.O
-~ - Chier, | P
savl. containing personal
effects listed in pare 3e .

ey, S0



April 4, 1922 ‘

File # 108143

Case of': Deal, James H., Pvt. Co.M, 28th Inf. 1947562

HEMRENEEM W

MEMORANDUM: 5 =
oy

No searchers? or Chaplains' reports. /

No Grave location blank. 1l

Men of same organization with same date of death were [
originally buried in the Commune of Exermont.

Nothing on sketches for Exermont.

Nothing on cablegrams to indicate place of burial.

Dental chart on 8W does not check with any of the 16A 's
for unknowns from LExermont. '

It is recommended that this case be reurned to file
pending the receipt of the Board of Review Proceedings on Cty 1232.

-

A qx:&b”‘/r

In& gator.

)5 e
e
\ "\
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WAR DEPARTMENT
office of the Quartermaster General of the Army

Washington
G.R.S.Form 8-W-A :
Information requested of A, G 0. ~ Date > 3//7’7./*
File No, /p K/ d 3 Registration, A
From: The Quartermaster General, U, S, Army, (Cemeterial Division)_
To: The Adjutant General of the Army, 6th & B Sts,, N,W,,Washington, D.C,
Subjegt: Information required for G.R,S, |

5 3 1, It is requested that the items checked below be completed, Request
contfirmstion of all information shown, ’
,/ (7

8, Surname /(éz/a/L / f, Date of death . jo- /-2/ / g
b, Christian neme S:ii e /’VL//g. Cause of death /\//,/4
¢, Serial Number /9 f’ TAVEN ‘- h., Authority (C.0.#) ;é“g

tan Yobtors |

d, Orgenization 0/(‘ 77?' 7'3 ()‘W i Emergency addresa

€. Renk (/34 F. / j»  Relationship-or(in ¢
BODY DESCRIPTION : . S5 DENTAL CHARTS
(See page #2 of the Service Record) - .= (See Physical report of
) exemination prior to enlistment)
8. Age of enlistmentV > YA A wur : )
' ; 0% a, Strike out teeth missing
by, Color of eyes - )itn e
BT GG A R T I SR
¢, Golor of hajir AV ™ upper right upper left
d. Height b HAT-2 !t Ay 876543211234%67178
v )b lower right lowen left
e, Weight |1 | AAx ‘
f, Permenent marks and A ™M 4 x,‘ v e
physical defects at =PRLON A
enlistment (0l1d fractures or breaks)
Hy, L, ROGERS,
Quarte mas‘tg.r General, U,S,A,
CEMETERY NO; CU(/Z&(/ Lé(/
& Charles J. Wynne
SHEET NO; : : X
TYPED BY: o Captain,q.M.C, U(. oAy
; Tr ; 5
' §/3310/LL FEaCE e :
: (\ ) 7 { ” A0A
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‘Addreu reply to e DEPARTMENT g

PURCHASE, STORAGE, AND TRAFFIC DIVISION

et 0 Divisien OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASE AND STORAGE
. DIRECTOR OF PURCHASE % WASHINGTON ‘
Munitions Bullding
4
. )
No:

Froms BEShE S NS AR
To: e

Subjeets ATy 3

tast
¥ Y S <) ‘
° 18
: 5
)
: . Y
N ol SR Gt H
. g,
&
Szt
:
ey
(8
e ; :
;
= "
i
N
2 2
- ¢
Al v 'A‘
“
'
: S, £ t
. e
- VR 5
A 3 %
-2 3
L .
\
\
s \ 1
' S
: 3 i
{2 S 1
5
.
. » £ N 1
1 ) ¥
' L
il
3 1
T8
A
e



= —

¢ ar

e— ——

Hon, Wm. ¥. Morgmn,

House of Repressntatives,

My dear Sirs

In reply to your letter

istter of Mr, Coleman Deal, Martinsburg, Obio, forwsarded
by the Vetersns' Bureau, I am enclosing herewith copy
of letter forwarded this dste to Mr. Deal. :

Very truly yours,

encl.

Chief, GRS,

RECEIVE T -,

293.8 02 4108143 (Dead, Jamws E., Pvt,) 3
; 1

. |

March 24, 1922, gﬂj ﬁ | ;

' LU |

of Mapch 18th, enclosing

H. L. ROGERS,

Quartermaster Ceneral, @

J.. R R, H.
MaR 24 1922

NQ & CORF ~=LI. 9V /g5y
_ AN
R
MAR 23 \Vﬁg :
i ‘{7‘5
T - »
CEMETERIAT NV, .w-"}/ e, = |
et | | 4



!

m “' 1”82.

Hom. Wm. M. Morgan, %
House of Hapresentatives.

My dear Bir:

;i/ e
i

In reply to your letter of March 18th, enclosing
letter of Mr. Coleman Deal, Hartinsburg, Obio, forwarded
by the VeSerans' Bureau, I am enclosing herswith coypy
of letter ferwarded this dste to Mr. Deal,

Very truly yours,

H. L. ROGERS, ~ BPM
Quartermmster Coneral, ;

encl,

Chief, GRS,



B

March 2¢, 1922, 5 :\
293.8 C-R #108143 (Deal, James H,, Pvt.) |

The Quartermaster Genernl, U.S Army, (Graves Registration Service).
Mr. Coleman Deal, Martinsburg, Ohio.

Cose of Private Jamss H. Deal.

FJe/ /a/5

1, 1In reply to your latter of March 13th, referred
to this office by the Hod. Wm. M. Morgan, you are ad-
vised that the files of this office do not contain a
record of the grave location of your brother, the late
Private Jamss H. Deal, Company ®"M¥, 28th Infantry. An
investigation of this case is being conducted. This in-
vestigation consists of a conscientious search of reports,
mps and sketches and careful search on the ground in
an effort to definitely locate the gravs.

2. While it mmy evemtually becoms rieceua.ry to list
this turial as "unlnown®™, the investigation will be con-

- timmed so long as any hope of identifying the body can

be entertained. You will be advised of favorable develop~
ments in the case,.

By author;ity of the Quurtermster General:

) IARLES J. WYNNE DS
o %”é‘ 'y é"\o &'ﬁwfﬁ .JQ. i, C. . R
gy, |
TR RECEINVER
Q1 INO. & CORF 5
AR5 102, ;

CEMETERIAL 4y,

! ‘.')‘ (?{ 3
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WM. M. MORGAN
17TH DISTRICT OHIO

Congress of the Enited States =~
PBouse of Representatives “
Washington, B. €.

‘(r" -

it o
Mareh 18, 1922. i

Colonel €, R. Forbes, Director,
U. 5. Veterans Burcaun,
wWwashington,D. C.

Dear Colonel Forbes:

Enclosed please find letter with regard to
James H, Deal, Co. M, 28th Infantry, lst Division,
who was killed in the World's War.

I will appreciate it if you will investigate
the record of this soldier end if possible furnish
the family with the information they seek.

Assuring you same will be much appreciated, I
am,

Very truly yours,



I _cyj_. ghoseoTee ¢

apo se: EITTH0 TH JFE BOLYQ,.B ;’;n.-'v
TEEET TVRRRY oot W' S6eF DR

.Uu}aeg brewes x}u Fsrges Q E
DIEL  nofPRST Rotpea: ; 4
uf?x“:?ﬂﬁ;tgn"o g* %»‘ _31
-0 _ASEIRZEE - R0% el E

ca*o;,e* g+ U’ zorpen’ meam“




UNITED STATES VETERANS BUREAU
WASHINGTON

March 20, 1922.

OFFICE OF
THE DIRECTOR

— e e — e e G S o—

Erom: Assistant to the Director, U.S. Veterans' Bureau.

To: Graves Registration Division, Quertermaster Ceneral's
Office, War Dept., Washington, D.C.
Subject: James H. Deal, Formerly Co. M, 28th Inf., 1lst Div.

1. The attached letter from Honorable Wm. M. Morgan,
transmitting commnication from Mr. Coleman Deal, brother of
the above named deceased soldier, is referred for your con-
sideration.

2, It is requested that Mr. Deal be informed relative
to his inquiry concerning place of burial in the case of his
brother, and that Congressman Morgan be given a report in this
case.

Inclosures (2) ohn G. MacDonnell,
de. I@.j-, Cav., D.O.L.
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. OFFICE OF T..' QUARTERMASTER GENERAL B2 ¥ 4 / =
’ CEMETERIAL DIVISTON, ' | b e

AJ

WAR DEPARTMENT
. 3 ()

Bl IR O A CT N
o B K e B D, b vy o b A B A

TASHINATON

o
W

August 5, 1920,

VENORANDIM ‘TOA,G,0s Torld War Divieion, Corresp. Section, BT e A
WMiss Richter, Branche1388, B

Confirming televhonic conversation of 4. » 4
August 5, 1920,

re. ¢ase of James He Desl, Co» C, 332nd Infantry, Serial £194756Z,

the records of this office show that 44 .00 30 10 grave location registered

for James H, Deal, Cos C, 352nd Infantry, Seriel 1947562,

Original burial

o records

Date of original burial — . ]

Date of reburial Yo » rﬂ;‘

By authority of the Quarteru=mster General :
CHARLES C. FIERCE,
ER, Colonel, U. 5. Army,

chief, Graves Registration Service.
By:

CHARLES J, YYNNE,
Cavtain, Q.M.C., T
Groves Registration Service,

NS/6123/131,



e

G.R. 8. Form No.

101-A (Information Blank)

TO. -

FROM: -

REGISTRATION BRANCH, G.R.S.

INQUIRY BRANCH.

File Number // o& / c;ﬁﬁ_:}
Date 8/67-2 7

Please furnish information as checked (/) below regarding the following soldier:

NA\\!@@&)) Ja me g )\/

Serial Number

VRO T

SANK ORGANIZATION ‘ @ N
@a\ = St __0_4_ o F
. ¢
RO . QUESTION REPLY 2
. "' 1 "l = = i
15 .DO particulars:of soldiers glven /'}7 d ‘@‘z/.;fd, Cg . 2 5’ J“)L
above agree with Records? ~
2. [Date of Death. Q»/(J// -/ 5»// Y
7 o
3. |Cause and place of death. B N V””J ’9 etk 0 Dk _
4. Numbsr of Casualty Cablegram. d;e €. O L o/ ; I~ G A ~..._,__
: 0 [ o I
9. Dqte buried. ‘/L UL ({ /s {’Qw. { N (Uz y LA
6. |Grave Location. . Y o i)
(a) Complete record required /—7/ c S G S
(b) Name of Cemetery or Com-
mune only required. ~
(¢c) Note reinte rmen t8. J - NV At e
7. |Who reported burial?
fd P\ 4 -
8., |Confirmed by G.R.S.?
9. |Report as to Grave Marker.
10. | Identification Tags: / 17 £2d
(a) Buried with body?
(b) Attached to grave marker?
11.|Complete Emergency Address?
12. |Has been notified?
(Give date)
13. |Report the exact position of
your inquiry on this case.
(Reply in all cases if no
information on record) !
14 |What is the Photograph No.? {
/L/ Rel eased by Information Control ;
15. | Inquiry made by? Dept. ;
Vs J‘,{/&t/ yrs U2 - BF? mmDiTECTOTY
.......... Cards 5x8 i
O AN ’ 5‘ 120, E, '/ ~f=Cardadxt
N.B. All Proper names to be 22 Ay /5 !
typswritten, or printed in 2 ¢<;; ;ﬁﬁf //\\) |
PLAIN BLOCK LETTERS. e
C/ / ’)’l—-s,i




WAR DEPARTMENT - e
ADJUSTIENT PEL~2-201

THE ADJUTANT GENERAL’'S OFFICE

WASHINGTON

ARG 201 (Deal, James H, )Wy

IN REPLY [ - 3 P =0
REFER TO - o5 . » . ] A
- | P A" P ol
0y ;-”. \3\%‘; '\, J. § - -;*

Wambradels 1328920,

k
A

From: The Adjutant General of the Army.

T0: The Quartermaster Gemeral of the Army,
Washington, D. C.

Subject: Date of death of private Jemes H, Deal, #1,947,562,
Company M, 28th Infantry,

s Upon investigation, it has béen ascertained that
the date of death of the above man heretofore comrunicated to
you, is erroneous, and that {his soldier was killed in action

October 12, 1918.

2. For purposes df identificatioh, you ara advised
that the records show that the deceascd was enlisted gqp¢, 22, 1917,
and the namé of the person to be notified in case of emergency

was given as: pyys, John Deal, Mother, lartinsburg, Ohio.
t

i g 1A
The Adjutant General.
Perhr 2 X
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1ot T 4’(&44... : (f = |

¥.0s, Comotordal Division, bunitlons Building, Washington, D. G, B
pril 13th, gma To: The Adjutent Genoral of the Aray, Sar Gepartment, oe o

ls Confirming our 4th inde ﬁmnt in this cass under date
3f Degember 24,1919, no record of the grave location of the sbove

samed soldier is on file 4n this effiee,

| By muthority of the Quartermaster Gunersl!
o | . CHARLES €. PISROE,
: . Celonel, Us 5. Army,
i : Chief, Cemsterial Division.

5 - | CHARLES J, WYNNR,
- mtﬁn, Qu M. _CQ_

W

; : i
I L
|
| ]
’
} &
¥
:
: A
S
Uk

T



;r“.’~\..‘..‘\ )

ANS=BOD 2201

201 (Deal, James He)Ww April G, 1920,

From: ™he Adjutant General of the AYmye
To: The Quartermaster General, Washington, D. C.

Bubject: Correct date of death in the “i’ﬁ % ames H. Deal,
Baitl 4,947,568, Private, Company Ms %9 Infantry.

The records of this office show that the sbove nnmed” soldiey
weg reported by the Commanding General, of the Amerioan Expeditionswy—
Forces, in Casualty Cadlegram §334 as wounded severely in action October
1, 1918; ocable was in error, it should rvesd wmissing in sotion siroe Ootober
1, 1916, Investigution of the 0RO files gives & report ss missing in sgtion
Getober 1-12, 1918, In Casualty Cablegram 565 previously reported missing
in action Cctoder 1-12, 1916, now presumed to be desd. The csption military
record shows that he was in Argonne Forest October 1«12, 1918, and nissing
in action Avgonne Porest, - The 9th indorseément of his service record reparts
him missing in asction Ooctober 12, 1918. Graves Rogistration Service has no
record of this soldier.

It 1s requested that this office be advised as to date and
place of burial and if reburied also the dste und plsce of originsl
burial, in the ocase of the above named soldier, in order that this office
may aseortain the correct date and cause of deaths

By order of the Secretary of Warj

P, 0 Barris. Per

' The Adjutant General.
Por:



G.R.S. Farm Noa. Y12,
ANALYSIS OF INQUIT .

WAR DEPARTMENT

GRAVES

EGISTRATION SERVICE

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASE & STORAGE
WASHIVGTON

q/u 5 '? == ._3 ,,(fy,)

ANALYSIS OF INQUIRY

Circumstances of Decath
(Far. #2, Bul. 10-C~W)

Flowers, Flags, otcs
(P'.’J'. ?’/':6, Bulo lo-'C""“I)

Monument ‘
(rar. yo, pul. 10=C-W,

Discrepancies in Inscription
(Par. #9, Bul. 10-C-W)

Personal Effects
§@.B.5. Form’ 111}

Accrued Pay
(G¢R¢S~ Form lll)

Yaintenance
(Par. #7, Bul. 10-C-W)

- \ -
o
LAl @f'f

Remarks;

Liberty Bonds
(6.R.S. Form 111)

War Kisk Insuraonce

(G R.S. Form 111)

Photographs
(Far. ;711, Bul, 10-C~)

Fermanent Burial In

(2) France (G.R.5. Form 106)

(b) Other Countries
Return of Boedies From
(2) France {G.R.S5. Form 106)

(Par. #12, Bul. 10-C-W)
Other countrics

P
1./,.' ~
Lttt 7

HOTE:

v’ o ~

In nddition 4o information furnished on Nos. 1, 6, 11;ond 12, G.R.S,

Form 101-A (Information Blank), supply data on the fellowing:

v e

il

Nos, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7,-8, 9, 10, 14, 15.

N5-3572-113i.

Analycis Clerk,



& Ry Form No,

TOz~

FROM =

lut=A (7 "omat

REGISTRATION BRANCH, G,R.S.

INQUIRY BRANCH,

ion Blank)

File Number /ﬂ c},ﬁ//‘é/\?

Date

1/'4?-'-)0

Please furnish information as checked {Y{_below regarding the following scldier:

/ -
NAME %/42’«—* ‘7

Serial Numbor / «:/?/5/7 A=

R

Py

Py
“L»’. =

i d / ,
RANK /D o7 emeantzavion (7 WM. 2 A o2
NO. QUESTION REPLY
l~ Do particulars of soldiers given LK/
* C : i U &
above agree with Recerds? Gfk:dza//i; / fl~«
2, | Date of Death, ’;j/ }Z/m/u /..z L2 timLDe / Z@
i C (Q g (/B ¢
3, | Cause and place of deaih, -"_ e , / > A 1“"
: ) A /u"l..\.. @
4, | Number of Casualty Cablegram L%/ 7«7)» 474
5, | Date buried (;:2/ j}n, 7L i?l.‘tx.
6., Grave Lobation 4// 14¢,f'CP;ILAHa¢
(a) complete record required, (v 7 J
(b) Neme of Cemetery or Com-
mune only required,
(c) Note reinterments,
7. | Who reported burial}l
8 Confirmed by G.R,5,7
9, Report as to Grave Marker
10, Jdentification Tags:
(2) Buried with body?
(b) attached to grave marker?
ll; Complete Emergency Address? /‘C/ l /f{ 4/“4
e - . U > 1 b > ‘ -
. . / &M 7
12, Has above been notified? v
(Give dute) E =
IR e 1) Pt Feunka~
13, Report the exact position of [ /
your 1nqu1ry on this case
(Reply in all cases if no ) 7 {
information on record) / n/ LA~ it
1”( / ‘A £ g
14,| What is the Photograph No.? ) v
15, Inquiry made by?
Reéleased by Information Control
: L n ALY &~ >
N,B., All Proper names to be _____Directory -
typewritten, or printed in _Cards 5 x 8 ,} v '
L PLATH BLOCK LETTERS. _X Cards 4 X é /1/“/‘ X \ TR ¢
li5-2886/L Al
| ﬁ/373 WY
S TR



G.B.5. 108,143 | |

Graves Registrubion Service, 0ffice of the Quartermaster Goneral, 18 |

! th 5¢. &
Virginis Ave., Washington, p. C. December 24, 1918. To Aa;utan; General's
office, Var Nepartment, Washington, D. C. ~

; The records of this office fail to show any grave lecatien
registered in tho case of Priwate James H. Desl, #1 947,562, Company M,
28th Infantry. Reported on CC 565 as rresumbly dead, October 12, 1918,

By aunthority of the Quartermaster Gsnorals

. CHARLES C. PIERCE
Major, Quartermaster Corps
Chief, Graves Reglstration Service

By:

BQ Jc GOMR
Captain, Q. M. Corps
Graves Registration Service

NOLDNIHSYM 3ulping suopruny
IDVHEOLS ANV ISYHINNC 40 HOLDINHIA IHL 40 EDI440 AOVIOLS ® ASYHOANd J0 JOIOTAIA
INIWILEVLIA HVYM 0} 4|31 §8IPPY
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Bed Ind,

~ As Gs Op 201 (Deal, James He) OD

War Gy June 2 *1’1'&
To Commpnding General, Anmeprican Expeditionary Force,
inviting attention o the lst Indorsement, and for complisnce therewith,

1, Information is desired as to what investigatiom, if any,
was made with 2 view to presumption of death amd vhat the result of this
investigation may have beens ‘ :

_ 2« If the information available and the conditions undey
vhich Bhe missing soldier was laat seen are nmot such as warrant a pre-
sunption of death that fact smd the available information will be stated
mless already reported by a Couriergrom "BY,

3« Attention is invited to the faot that this commmication
is an appeal from a distressed family for information to which they are
clearly entitled if it is to be had.

By ovder of the Cedretary of Wars

Adjutant Generals
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lst Ind.

A Ge O‘al. 201 (Deal, James H.) OD
War Department ‘March 51, 1019,

~ To the Cormanding Genmeral, Amerigen Expeditionary Force, for in-
-vestigation in connection with the opinion of the Judge Advooate General

of April 4, 1918, on presumption of death and letter from this office of
Marech 6, 1919,

By order of the Seoretary of war:

P, C. Harris,
The Adjutant General,
Per;

o,






Q. M. C. Form No. 487. .
Approved Nov. 8, 1915.

03—3372
SYNOPSIS OF COMMUNICATION RECEIVED AND INDORSED OUT.
DATED: ‘March @, 1919 DATE RECEIVED IN
March 12, 1919
FROM : E
Mrs. J. Pelton, 805 E. Vine, Mt. Vernon, Ohio
TO:

Not addressed
SUBJECT:  James H, Deal, Co. M, 28th Inf.
The writer has not heard from har brother, the above named soldier,

since September 9, 1918 - Has had two telegrams, #ne stating that he
was® seriously wounded and the other m¥ssing in action



.88, For:i Yoy )

T0:~ RUGTSTRATTON BRANCH, «IS.RB&.S_. i ILE NUMBER / J /ﬁ/ \3/
+ROM: - ' DATE: Septe 5, 1919

Please furnish information as indicutcd below regarding the following soldier:

NO . JURSTION EPLY
(1) LT
1§ Do thlCUlLX‘S of soldier given g
above agree with iecoras, '
b, Jo= spa— 1§ /
2r Dato of Death, = 7
. v ") 7 ~ : : 3 =
3{ lause and place vi deuth, 3 Lt /e Ol )l 5 ) k
4{ Number of Casualty Cablsgram, Lo 770 s
5{ Date buried, - See e edingty

A P o=
— 2 (o ;)./" ) '\3 3

6! Grave Locationa 4 S F
(a) Complete record required.,

B oo - B
mune only required, @ ) P~ et

74 Who reported burial,

84 Has report been confirméd by ' S
!

(GRReoa
. lé’/ }/Z"‘w/u‘!’“"(_f

AT

9 Report as to Grave Marker.

1q Report as to Identification
Fagsi. el S o g A
(2), Buried with body? - Y o e ~
(o). Attached to grave marker?
: rector
1l Who is nearest relative? HorRegoreiin DINectory
(Name and address)

12| Has N/R been notified?
(Give Date) (0

//»’\.

(/!'~/Lccr A

13§ Report the exact position of
your inquiry on this case.
(Reply in all cases if no

VY — At A

information on record) g'\// Tt i/
14 is the Photograph No.?
What is hotograp (2) P ien /k—IMW
N.B. All Proper names to be
printed in PLAIN BLOCK LETTERS, . %

Gl ot Mo~ ok
15 | Inquiry made by? CEPE /<

}/ ~ 4 ¢ = L & A /
777 ' o=t ’ 4 = :
/ /J / ; éﬁ» faele. el A4 XK l/za("wa/’{,,/w,/
¥ /,}é‘;/ 3 " / - £ ” /i Jf-; },1-' ‘/ J ’; Y /’r

7/,,0( 2, /3 (\//1.,//
TO’Z"V’A: ; [
}/3 Tt o~ '>/’ ) e eeR

umun_dj AL \\/

e

NS /2438/%s

e B el e e Y
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